

Case Nos. 10-56634, 10-56813

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS,  
a non-profit corporation,

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ROBERT M. GATES,  
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. CV 04-8425, Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT  
LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS**

Dan Woods (CA SBN 78638)  
dwoods@whitecase.com  
Earle Miller (CA SBN 116864)  
emiller@whitecase.com  
Aaron A. Kahn (CA SBN 238505)  
aakahn@whitecase.com  
Devon A. Myers (CA SBN 240031)  
dmyers@whitecase.com

**WHITE & CASE LLP**  
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1900  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 620-7700  
Facsimile: (213) 452-2329  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-  
Appellant Log Cabin Republicans*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. REVIEWABILITY OF CROSS-APPEAL AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>V. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>VII. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS HAS STANDING.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>1. Governing Law and Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>2. Lt. Col. John Doe .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>3. Alexander Nicholson.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>B. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DON'T ASK, DON'T TELL IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>C. THE DISTRICT COURT'S INJUNCTION WAS WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY AND WAS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY .....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>1. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>2. The Scope of the Injunction Is Appropriate .....</b>	<b>55</b>

3.	<b>That the Injunction Order May Benefit Additional Parties Is Irrelevant.....</b>	<b>58</b>
4.	<b>The Government Continues to Misrepresent the Nature of Log Cabin’s Suit .....</b>	<b>59</b>
5.	<b>The Injunction Does Not Interfere with the Development of Law in Other Circuits.....</b>	<b>61</b>
D.	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF LOG CABIN’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM SHOULD BE REVERSED.....</b>	<b>62</b>
1.	<b><u>Lawrence</u> Requires that Log Cabin’s Equal Protection Claim Receive Heightened Scrutiny.....</b>	<b>63</b>
2.	<b>The Government Admits that Sexual Orientation Classifications Compel Heightened Scrutiny Under Equal Protection .....</b>	<b>66</b>
3.	<b>Log Cabin’s Equal Protection Claim Differs From the Claim in <u>Witt</u>.....</b>	<b>68</b>
VIII.	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>69</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

ACLU v. Gonzales,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 56

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh,  
970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 24

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 40

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Coal. For Econ. Equity,  
950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 23

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 29

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley,  
309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23, 54

Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet,  
405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 42

Bowers v. Hardwick,  
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 64

Bresgal v. Brock,  
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 56, 57, 58, 59

Chaker v. Crogan,  
428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 44

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 35

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 64, 66, 67

Collins v. City of San Diego,  
841 F.2d 337 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 44

Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La 2010) ..... 31

Cook v. Gates,  
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 61

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,  
500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... 38, 39, 40

Coyne Beahm, Inc. v. FDA,  
966 F. Supp. 1374 (M.D.N.C. 1997) ..... 55

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 60

E.E.O.C. v. Nevada Resort Ass’n,  
792 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 24

Earth Island Inst. v. Pengilly,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 994 (E.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 54

Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.,  
530 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 69

Finley v. Nat’l Endowment for the Arts,  
795 F. Supp. 1457 (C.D. Cal. 1992) ..... 55

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,  
No. 3:10-cv-00091-RV,  
2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011) ..... 48

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.,  
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 42

Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld,  
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 30, 31

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.,  
129 F.3d 826,828-29 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 31

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 23

Gompper v. VISX, Inc.,  
298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 66

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,  
541 U.S. 567 (2004)..... 41

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,  
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 47

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... 47

High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office,  
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 67

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 23

Jadwin v. County of Kern,  
No. 1:07-CV-00026-OWW-DLB,  
2009 WL 2424565 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2009) ..... 42

Jones v. Bates,  
127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 29

Kerr Corp. v. 3M Co.,  
No. 06-C-423-C,  
2006 WL 6005803 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 19, 2006)..... 42

Lawrence v. Texas,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman,  
411 U.S. 192 (1973)..... 56

Loux v. Rhay,  
375 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1967) ..... 38, 39

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,  
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 29

<u>Lynch v. Leis,</u> 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<u>Meinhold v. Department of Defense,</u> 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	60
<u>Miller v. French,</u> 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	49, 50, 52
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</u> 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	60
<u>N/S Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 127 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<u>NAACP v. City of Parma,</u> 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	32, 33
<u>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigration Rights v. INS,</u> 743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	57
<u>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</u> 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	41
<u>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.,</u> 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	51
<u>Perry v. Village of Arlington Heights,</u> 186 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<u>PHE, Inc. v. Dept. of Justice,</u> 743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....	57
<u>Philips v. Perry,</u> 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	63
<u>Preservation Coalition, Inc. v. Pierce,</u> 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<u>Romer v. Evans,</u> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	64



<u>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</u> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	56
<u>Salazar v. Buono</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	50, 51
<u>San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</u> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<u>Schlesinger v. Councilman</u> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	29
<u>Schreiber Foods v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</u> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	41
<u>Sekiya v. Gates</u> , 508 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<u>Stormans v. Selecky</u> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<u>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	36
<u>Swan v. Peterson</u> , 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	44
<u>System Federation No. 91 v. Wright</u> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	51
<u>Thomas v. Mundell</u> , 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<u>United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.</u> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	61
<u>United States v. Laerdal Mfg. Corp.</u> , 73 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	54
<u>United States v. Oregon</u> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	61

Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n v. Andrus,  
483 F. Supp. 425 (W.D. Va. 1980)..... 55

Virginia Society For Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 61, 62

Warth v. Sedlin  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 22, 23

Weiss v. United States,  
510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 46

White v. Lee,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 33

Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey,  
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 36, 40, 41

Williams v. Boeing Co.,  
517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Schober,  
366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 60

Witt v. Department of the Air Force,  
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... passim

Zepeda v. INS,  
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 57

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 7 ..... 66

10 U.S.C. § 654..... passim

10 U.S.C. § 983..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 50

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 6  
Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010) ..... 46, 48, 52

**FEDERAL RULES**

F.R.A.P. 4..... 3  
F. R. Civ. P. 12..... 3, 65  
F. R. Civ. P. 30..... 7, 12  
Ninth Circuit Local Rule 28-2.5 ..... 24

**MISCELLANEOUS**

W. Schwarzer, A. Tashima, J. Wagstaffe, Fed. Civil Procedure  
Before Trial, § 8 at 1550..... 39
